on®® west Reglong) Coun
K e <)

Ao, &
z oo
9Fe Fros Derity Deve'®

KAVANGO WEST REGIONAL COUNCIL

Tel. No.:066-264962 Private Bag 6294
Fax No.: 066-264853 NKURENKURU
Enq: J N Shapaka Namibia

Email: pmukwrc@gmail.com

07 August 2025

NOTICE FOR SELECTION OF AWARD
Section 55 (4) of Act)
(Regulation 38 (1)

PART A
Notice to bidder selected for award

To: AFRI-DIKA SECURITY SERVICES

RE: RENDERING OF SECURITY SERVICES TO KAVANGO WEST REGIONAL'’S
PREMISES FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS WITH EFFECT FROM 01
SEPTEMBER 2025 TO 31 AUGUST 2028. PROCUREMENT REFERENCE NO:
NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26.

(a) Kindly note in terms of section 55 (4) (a) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015 (Act
No.15 of 2015) as amended, you have been selected for the award of the above
referenced bid.

(b) You are informed that in the absence of any application for reconsideration in
terms of Section 55 (4A) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015 (Act No.15 of 2015)
as amended, of the selection for the award referred to in paragraph (a) within 7
days of this notice, the accounting officer of the Kavango West Regional Council
will award the contract to you.

(c) The period of 7 days referred to in paragraph (b) starts on 08 August 2025 and
ends on 18 August 2025.

_ All official correspondences must be forwarded to the Chief Regional Officer




To:

PART B
Notice to bidders not selected for award

Tulikumo Investment cc

Six Thausand Security Services
Amon Security Services

Bertha Security Services

Desire Trading Investment cc
Tilenny Security Services cc
Shikuvule Trading cc

Mukwe Security Services
Credibuilt Investment cc
Tulambunge Security Services
Kadedere Investment cc
Glowing Goose Investment cc
Tanwe Security Force cc

Triple One Investment cc
Ewogo Security Services
Nakagalo Trading cc

Chief Nangolo Security Services
Namibia Protection Services PTY LTD

(a) Pursuant to Section 55 (4) (b) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015 (Act No.15 of

2015), Kindly note that a bidder whose particulars are specified in PART A: has
been selected for award of PROCUREMENT REFERENCE NO
NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26

(b) The price offered by the bidder referred to in paragraph (a) is an amount of

(c)

N$8,551,140.19.

The criteria used to select for the award the bidder referred to in paragraph (a) is
set out in the bid document reference number: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26,
attached hereto.

(d) Kindly note that if you are not satisfied with the award made by the Kavango

(e)

West Regional Council, you may make an application for the reconsideration of
the selection made within 7 days of this notice, and in the absence of an
application for reconsideration, the accounting officer of the Kavango West
Regional Council will award the contract to the person selected for the award.

The period of 7 days referred to |n paragraph (b) starts on 08 August 2025 and
ends on 18 August 2025. —ZONALN

/ c R
/ S
/ F N
~ /

| : NA. |

MATHEUS K. SINGAMBWE_

CHIEF REGIONAL OFFICE'R\‘; X

i All official correspondences must be forwarded to the Chlef Reglonal Ofﬁcerr 7



west Reglona;
ang° Toy,
Ko’ —— ey

<

o e
e Prosparity Deve'o®

KAVANGO WEST REGIONAL COUNCIL

REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26

PROCUREMENT TITLE: RENDERING OF SECURITY SERVICES TO KAVANGO WEST REGIONAL COUNCIL'S
PREMISES FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS WITH EFFECT FROM 01 SEPTETEMBER 2025 TO 31 AUGUST 2028.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT

Kavango West Regional Council
Private Bag 6294

Nkurenkuru

Namibia

|Tel: +264 66 264962
|Email: pmukwrc@gmail.com

REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26



N o o s 0N

Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report

Project Title

I
Reference number of procurement: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26

. SCOPE OF CONTRACT: RENDERING OF SECURITY SERVICES TO KAVANGO WEST REGIONAL

COUNCIL'S PREMISES FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS WITH EFFECT FROM 01 SEPTETEMBER 2025 TO
31 AUGUST 2028.

PROCUREMENT METHOD USED: OPEN NATIONAL BIDDING (ONB)

DATE OF INVITATION OF BIDS: 16 MAY 2025

CLOSING DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS: 01 JULY 2025 @11HO0AM

DATE AND PLACE OF OPENING OF BIDS: 01 JULY 2025 (KWRC BOARDROOM)
NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED BY CLOSING DATE: NINETEEN (19)
RESPONSIVENESS OF BIDS: SATISFACTORY

REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26



TABLE 1:

RESPONSIVENESS & ELIGIBILITY EVALUATION, PRELIMINARY/ ADMINISTRATIVE

REQUIREMENTS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS DOCUMENT
EVALUATION CRITERIA AND TECHNICAL EVALUATION.

SEQ NO. | Bidder’ s Name Pricing at Bid Responsive or Not Reasons why bid is not responsive
Opening N$ Responsive

1 Not Responsive Did not submit Bid Submission Form on

company letter head as per Section IV of

the bidding form (page 41). Price Activity

schedule as per Section V of the bidding

document (page 56) is incomplete and

. bidder is currently providing services of

BIDDER NO.1: TULIKUMO similar nature to Kavango West Regional

INVESTMENT CC N$ 7,812,000.00 Council including its delegated functions.

* oooErNoz sxThausan | eSO e S B S

T the bidding form (page 41).

3 BIDDER NO.3: AMON SECURITY Not Responsive Page 89 of the bidding document is
SERVICES N$ 7,062,048.00 incomplete.

4 Not Responsive Did not submit Bid Submission form on

company letter head as per Section |V of

the bidding f 41 88

BIDDER NO.6: BERTHA SECURITY R o e g
SERVICES N$8,551,952.64 incomplete.

5 BIDDER NO.5: DESIRE TRADING Responsive N/A

INVESTMENT CC

N$8,564,556.00

REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26

!



BIDDER NO.6: TILENNY
SECURITY SERVICES CC

N$9,261,922.08

Not Responsive

Page 88 of the bidding document is
incomplete.

BIDDER NO.7: AFRI-DIKA
SECURITY SERVICES

N$8,551,140.19

Responsive

N/A

BIDDER NO.8: SHIKUVULE
TRADING CC

N$8,336,966.40

Not Responsive

Did not submit Bid Submission form on
company letter head as per Section IV of
the bidding form (page 41).

BIDDER NO.9: MUKWE
SECURITY SERVICES

N$8,549,452.80

Not Responsive

Price activity schedule of the bidding
document is incomplete (page 63) and
bidder is currently providing services of
similar nature to Kavango West Regional
Council including its delegated functions

10

BIDDER NO.10: CREDIBUILT
INVESTMENT CC

N$8,774,438.32

Not Responsive

Page 88 and 89 of the bidding document
are incomplete and public liability
insurance does not indicate monetary
value of N$2,000,000.00 as requested.

11

BIDDER NO11: TULAMBUNGE
SECURITY SERVICES

N$7,057,048.32

Not Responsive

Page 47, 49, 50 and 59 of the bidding
document are incomplete, price activity
schedule of the bidding document are
incomplete (page 56, 60 and 63), public
liability insurance not attached,
certificate of registration as a bona-fide
as a security service provider with
Nampol not attached.

12

BIDDER NO.12: KADEDERE
INVESTMENT CC

N$6,749,568.00

Not Responsive

Did not submit Bid Submission form on
company letter head as per Section IV of
the bidding form (page 41), certificate of
registration as a bona-fide as a security
service  provider with Nampol not
attached, publicliability insurance not

REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26



attached and submitted a copy from ‘a
certified founding statement and
employment Equity Commission.

13 Not Responsive Page 88 and 89 of the bidding document
are incomplete and certificate of
BIDDER NO.13: GLOWING
GOOSE INVESTMENT CC N$6,837,955.00 sttachsd
14 Not Responsive Price Activity schedule as per Section V
of the price Activity schedule of the
BIDDER NO.14: TANWE %gd'”g .d°°“m?"tt P A6,60 ggd 489
SECURITY FORCE CC N$6,793,315.20 are Incompiete, and page 88 an
SRR of the bidding document are incomplete.
15 Not Responsive Did not submit Bid Submission form on
BIDDER NO.15: TRIPLE ONE ::hom:ggy Ie’;ter head as4rfler Seé:tlon IVS%f
INVESTMENT CC N$6,980,803.20 £ Dicding temy {page 41}, and page
T of the bidding document is incomplete.
16 Not Responsive Page 50 and 89 of the bidding document
are incomplete, certificate of registration
BIDDER NO.16: EWOGO as a bong-flde as a security service
SECURITY SERVICES N$17 368.905.60 provider with Nampol not attached and
PR public liability insurance not attached
17 BIDDER NO.17: NAKAGALO Not Responsive Did not srkﬁmt hBlddSubmlssslont.forrTVor;
TRADING CC N$6.974 553.60 company letter head as per Section IV o
—— the bidding form (page 41)
" |BooERNos: cHEFNANGoLO| | NotResporsie D8 0o s OO Submission o o
ikl b the bidding form (page 41)
19 BIDDER NO.19: NAMIBIA Responsive N/A

PROTECTION SERVICES PTY LTD

N$8,193,225.60

REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26

e



TABLE 2: FINANCIAL EVALUATION

A total of three (3) bidders qualified for Financial Evaluation. The project cost estimate is at N$9,500,000.00 and bidders
who are within 10% above or below the cost estimate rage of N$8,550,000.00 — N$9,500,000.00 were considered

being responsive.

SUBMITTED AMOUNT (N$)
NAME OF BIDDER PRICE RESPONSIVENESS

BIDDER NO.5: DESIRE TRADING N$8,564,556.00

INVESTMENT CC
Within the cost estimate range price.

BIDDER NO.7: AFRI-DIKA SECURITY | N$8,551,140.19

SERVICES
Within the cost estimate range price

BIDDER NO.19: NAMIBIA N$8,193,225.60
PROTECTION SERVICES PTY LTD

Below the cost estimate range price

|
REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26



TABLE 3: PRICE COMPARISON FOR BIDS THAT ARE SUBSTANTIALLY RESPONSIVE BEING WITHIN 10%
ABOVE OR BELOW THE COST ESTIMATE RANGE OF N$8,550,000.00 — N$9,500,000.00

NAME OF BIDDER SUBMITTED AMOUNT (N$) CORRECTION AMOUNT (N$) | RANKING
BIDDER NO.7: AFRI-DIKA N$8,551,140.19
SECURITY SERVICES

0.00 NO.1

BIDDER NO.5: DESIRE TRADING | N$8,564,556.00
INVESTMENT CC

0.00 NO.2

1. BEST EVALUATED BID:
The best lowest responsive evaluated bid is AFRI-DIKA SECURITY SERVICES for an amount of N$8,551 ,140.19 after

the price comparison stage as per table 3.

2. RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD

The Ad-hoc Bid Evaluation Committee recommends the bid for RENDERING OF SECURITY SERVICES TO KAVANGO
WEST REGIONAL COUNCIL'S PREMISES FOR A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS WITH EFFECT FROM 01

SEPTETEMBER 2025 TO 31 AUGUST 2028 to be awarded to AFRI-DIKA SECURITY SERVICES as the lowest
responsive bidder.

REF: NCS/ONB/KWRC-01/2025/26




